Pamela S. Nadell

Jewish Studies Program & Department of History, American University

pnadell@american.edu

www.pamelanadell.com

202.885.2425

Professor Pamela S. Nadell joined the faculty of American University in 1982. She holds the Patrick Clendenen Chair in Women's and Gender History at American University where she directs the Jewish Studies Program and received American University's highest faculty award, the Scholar/Teacher of the Year.

She earned a doctorate in history from Ohio State University (1982), a B.A. from Douglass College, Rutgers University (1973) and studied at the Hebrew University in Jerusalem (1971-72).

Her book *America's Jewish Women: A History from Colonial Times to Today* (W.W. Norton, 2019; paperback 2020; Hebrew translation 2022), won the Jewish Book Council's National Jewish Book Award –Everett Family Foundation Book of the Year. The author or editor of eight books, Nadell's other titles include *Women Who Would Be Rabbis: A History of Women's Ordination, 1889-1985* (1998), which was a finalist for a National Jewish Book Award.

Nadell is a past president of the learned society the Association for Jewish Studies and was elected a fellow of the American Academy for Jewish Research. Her museum consulting work includes Philadelphia's Weitzman National Museum of American Jewish History and Pittsburgh's rebuild of the Tree of Life. The American Jewish Historical Society recognized her distinguished service to the profession with its Lee Max Friedman Award.

She is currently writing *Antisemitism, an American Tradition*, under contract with W.W. Norton, a project supported, in part, by a National Endowment for the Humanities Public Scholars Award.